

22 May 2026

Q-Line Biotech Limited – SUBSCRIBE

Company Overview

Q-Line Biotech Limited is a research driven biotechnology firm headquartered in Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, operating in the In-Vitro Diagnostics (IVD) industry. Originally incorporated as POCT Services Private Limited on November 10, 2010, it was rebranded to Q-Line Biotech in July 2021 and converted to a public limited company on March 8, 2025.

Investment Rationale

- **Diversified IVD Product Portfolio:** Reagents contribute 68.76% of revenue (9MFY26) across Clinical Chemistry, Hematology, Molecular Diagnostics, Immunology, and Rapid/ELISA kits, providing recurring, consumable-driven revenue streams.
- **Make in India Manufacturing Edge:** Strategic Technology Transfer Agreements (TTAs) with European partners enable in-house manufacturing of premium instruments like Selectra Pro M and Medonic M20, positioning Q-Line as a CDMO partner with significant cost advantages.
- **Capacity Expansion Tailwinds:** The 4th manufacturing unit adds 1.5 Mn reagent kits, 75.5 Mn Rapid/ELISA kits, and 93.6 Mn glucometer strips in annual capacity, set to drive the next leg of growth.
- **Strong Revenue Growth Trajectory:** Revenue CAGR of 31% (FY23 to FY25) from Rs. 18,274 Lakh to Rs. 31,378 Lakh, with EBITDA margins expanding to 27.64% in 9MFY26 from 18.05% in FY23.
- **Robust Quality Certifications:** ISO 13485:2016, ISO 9001:2015, CDSCO compliance (MD-5, MD-9, MD-15 licenses) and European regulatory clearances enable export aspirations into the Middle East and Africa.
- **R&D Driven Innovation Pipeline:** DSIR recognized R&D with successful indigenous launches like Innolyte electrolyte analyzer and Q-Count 5 in development.

Valuation

At the upper price band of Rs. 343, Q-Line Biotech is offered at a P/E of 12x on FY25 EPS of Rs. 28.63 and 2.8x P/BV on NAV of Rs. 120.60, which looks reasonable for an IVD player delivering ROE of 23.74% and ROCE of 17.66%. With a 12-year operating track record, four manufacturing facilities, and presence across Clinical Chemistry, Haematology, Immunodiagnostics, Molecular Diagnostics and POC segments, the valuation appears attractive relative to listed diagnostic peers, offering a favourable risk-reward for investors seeking exposure to India's growing IVD industry. Hence, we recommend **SUBSCRIBE** to this SME IPO.

IPO Details

Industry	Healthcare
Issue Open Date	21-May-26
Issue Close Date	25-May-26
Price Band	Rs. 326-343
Issue Size*	Rs. 21,448 Lakh
Issue Size (Shares)	62,53,200
Bid Lot	400 Shares
Listing Exchanges	NSE SME
Face Value	Rs. 10/-

* At highest price band

Issue Details

Fresh Issue*	Rs. 20,374 Lakh
Issue Type	Fresh capital only
Lead Manager	Hem Securities Ltd Share India Capital Services
Registrar	Purva Shareregistry
Issue structure	Market Maker: 5.01% QIB: 47.48% NII: 14.26% Retail: 33.25%
Allotment	26-May-26
Credit of Shares	27-May-26
Listing Date	29-May-26

Objective of Issue

Particular	Estimated Amt (in Lakh)
Working Capital	9,350
Repayment	9,000
General Corporate Purposes	-

Shareholding Pattern

Shareholding (%)	Pre (%)	Post (%)
Promoter	92.24	67.51
Public & Others	3.23	32.49

Business Highlights

Product Segments (Revenue Mix)

Segment	Key Products
Reagents (68.76%)	Clinical Chemistry, Hematology, Molecular Diagnostics, Immunology, Rapid/ELISA
Diagnostic Instruments	Selectra Pro M / XL (Clinical Chemistry), Q-Count 3 & 5 (Hematology), Medonic M20, Innolyte, Urine Analyzers
Molecular Diagnostics	RT-PCR kits (COVID-19, HIV, HBV, HCV); RNA/DNA extraction kits
Consumables	Macro cuvettes, lab plastic plates, tip racks, syringe pumps
Services	After-sales support, AMC contracts

Strategic Initiatives

- **Geographic Expansion:** Pushing into South and West India; international foray planned in Middle East, Africa, Indian Sub-continent
- **CMO/CDMO Services:** Contract manufacturing for international and domestic diagnostic players
- **B2B Stickiness:** 361 repeat customers in FY25 from base of 966
- **Reverse Engineering:** Building indigenous alternatives to imported equipment

Financials

Financial Performance:

Particulars (in Lakh)	FY23	FY24	FY25	9MFY26	CAGR (FY23-25)
Revenue from Operations	18,274	20,365	31,378	23,242	31%
EBITDA	3,577	4,080	8,318	6,918	52%
EBITDA Margin	19.58%	20.04%	26.51%	29.77%	
PAT	3,210	3,444	2,813	3,869	(6%)
PAT Margin	17.56%	16.91%	8.97%	16.65%	

- Revenue scaled 72% from FY23 to FY25 (CAGR 31%); 9MFY26 already at 74% of FY25, strong momentum.
- EBITDA margin expanded sharply from 18.05% to 27.64% (9MFY26), signaling operating leverage from reagents led mix shift.
- FY25 PAT impacted by Rs. 1,696.52 Lakhs extraordinary loss on sale of investment in associate (POCT Science House).
- Finance costs nearly 4x in FY25 vs FY23, reflecting growing debt burden.

Balance Sheet:

Particulars	FY2023	FY2024	FY2025	9MFY26	Particulars	FY2023	FY2024	FY2025	9MFY26
Equity & Liabilities					Assets				
Net Worth	12,737	16,181	18,995	22,916	PPE	2,280	5,992	7,363	7,633
Long Term Debt	1,431	3,509	8,241	9,463	Inventories	4,359	10,524	9,021	10,115
Short Term Debt	5,934	6,182	8,254	14,923	Trade Rec.	3,306	2,644	8,260	13,386
Trade Payables	3,971	5,924	5,562	4,951	Cash	9,002	2,996	4,703	5,582

- Net worth grew 49% from FY23 to FY25 driven by retained earnings.
- Inventories doubled in FY24; trade receivables tripled in FY25, working capital stretching.
- Total borrowings rose from Rs. 7,365 to Rs. 16,495 Lakhs in 2 years (more than doubled).
- Cash position depleted from Rs. 9,002 to Rs. 4,703 Lakhs (FY23-FY25), funded into capex & WC.

Cash Flow:

Particulars	FY 2023	FY 2024	FY 2025	9M FY 2026
Operating Cash Flow	2,496.86	(2,417.94)	(132.20)	(3,311.44)
Investing Cash Flow	(2,631.38)	(4,468.78)	(5,909.25)	(2,706.69)
Financing Cash Flow	2,640.34	1,698.62	5,333.98	6,609.08
Net Cash Flow	2,505.82	(5,188.09)	(707.47)	590.94

- Negative operating cash flow in both FY24 and FY25, major red flag despite reported PAT growth.
- Heavy investing outflow: Rs. 5,626 Lakhs capex in FY25 alone (PPE + CWIP).
- Funded primarily through debt: Rs. 6,804 Lakhs net new borrowings in FY25.

Key Ratios:

Ratio	FY25
Return on Equity	23.74%
Return on Capital Employed	17.66%
Debt-Equity Ratio	0.87x
Current Ratio	1.48x
EPS (Rs.)	28.63
NAV (Rs.)	120.60

- ROE - Strong return on shareholder capital.
- ROCE - Healthy, but trails ROE, indicating leverage at play.
- D/E - Moderately leveraged; IPO partly to repay debt.
- Current Ratio - Adequate but tight liquidity.
- EPS - Robust pre-IPO earnings; dilution expected post-issue.
- NAV - Issue priced at a meaningful premium to book.

Peer Comparison

There are no listed companies in India that are engaged in the similar business line.

Risk & Concerns

- **Customer Concentration:** Top 3 customers are 75% revenue; Top 10 - 81%.
- **Group Entity Dependence:** POCT Services alone accounts for 60% of total sales, single-point failure risk.
- **Geographic:** UP and Delhi are 77-81.75% of revenue.
- **Negative Operating Cash Flow** in FY24 & FY25.
- **Credit Rating** Downgrade by CRISIL from BBB+/Stable to B/Stable, significant deterioration.
- **Income Tax Search & Seizure** operations conducted on promoters and erstwhile associate (POCT Science House) in late 2025.
- **Contingent Liabilities** of Rs. 6,164 Lakhs as of Dec 2025.
- **Import Dependence:** 54-74% of purchases from Sweden, China, Netherlands.
- **Technology Transfer Reliance:** Manufacturing of flagship Selectra & reagent lines tied to European TTAs, non-renewal risk.

Name

Designation

Sanket Roge

Research Analyst

Disclosure: M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd hereby declares that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect its viewpoint with respect to the subject companies/securities. M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations. The analysts engaged in the preparation of this report or their relatives: (a) do not have any financial interests in the subject company mentioned in this report; (b) do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the subject company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report; (c) do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the report. (d) have not received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking, or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months; (e) have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with this report; (f) have not served as an officer, director, or employee of the subject company; (g) are not engaged in market-making activity for the subject company; (h) are not engaged in the use of artificial intelligence. M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd is a registered Research Analyst under the SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. The registration number is INH100001666, and the research analysts engaged in preparing reports are qualified as per the provisions of the regulations.

Disclaimer: This research report has been published by M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd and is meant solely for the use of the recipient and is not for circulation. This document is for information purposes only, and the information, opinions, and views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers. Reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information given is believed to be fair and correct at the time, and the opinions based there upon are reasonable. However, due to the nature of research, it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon as such. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual, it may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Preparation of this research report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Past performance is not a guide to future performance. This report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data, and other sources believed by Bonanza Portfolio Ltd to be reliable. This report should not be taken as the only basis for any market transaction; however, this data represents one of the supporting documents among other market risk criteria. Market participants should be aware of the risks involved in using this information as the sole source for any market-related activity. **"Investments in securities markets are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing."** **"Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BSE, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors."** The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose custody this report comes should observe any such restrictions. The disclosures of interest statements included in this analysis are provided solely to improve transparency and should not be treated as an endorsement of the views expressed in the analysis. The price and value of the investments referred to in this report and the income from them may go down as well as up. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd or its directors, employees, affiliates, or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, adequacy, or reliability of such information, opinions, or views.

While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates, or representatives of M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd shall be liable. Research reports may differ between M/s. Bonanza Portfolio Ltd Research Analysts and other entities on account of differences in personal judgment and time horizons for which recommendations are made. The research entity has not been engaged in market-making activity for the subject company. The research analyst has not served as an officer, director, or employee of the subject company and has not received any compensation or benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with this research report.

Bonanza Portfolio Ltd.

Bonanza House, Plot No. M-2, Cama Industrial Estate, Walbhat Road, Goregaon (E), Mumbai – 400063 Phone: 022-68363794/708 Website: <https://www.bonanzaonline.com> SEBI Regn. No.: INZ000212137 BSE CM: INB 011110237 | BSE F&O: INF 011110237 | MSEI: INE 260637836 | CDSL: 120 33500 INSDL: a) IN 301477 | b) IN 301688 (Delhi) | PMS: INP 000000985 | AMFI: ARN -0186
Compliance Officer: Trupti Milind Khot, 022-62735507, compliance@bonanzaonline.com